different perturbations.

Controller Objective function

PID 2.831 ∗ 10−4

2 cascade PID controllers 2.82 ∗ 10−5

3 cascade PID controllers

“Proposed controller”
8.4 ∗ 10−7

The suggested controller achieves the greatest results

with the lowest frequency variation. Furthermore, according

to Table 12, the ISTE of Δf with the cascade combination of

three PID controllers is the lowest at

8.4 ∗ 10−7. In comparison to PID and two PID controllers, the

suggested controller achieves steady state faster than PID

controller and PID-PID controller as illustrated in Fig 12.

5.2. Robustness of Proposed Method

A robustness study is performed to evaluate the resilience

and efficacy of the proposed approach while taking into

account the parameter uncertainties of the investigated

system, as presented in Tab 13. The MG system program is

run in this scenario with the various perturbations shown in

the previous simulations. The goal is to see if the suggested

controller maintains the same performance as the other two

control techniques.

Table 13. Variation of MG parameters

Parameter Value Parameter Value

D (pu/Hz) +40% TFC (s) 15%

M (pu) +40% TMT (s) -10%

TPV (s) +20% Tt (s) 25%

TWT (s) +25% Tg (s) -35%

TBES (s) +20% R (pu) -25%

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL of RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH
R. Rabeh et al., Vol.13, No.3, September, 2023

 1307

Table 14 shows the values of the objective functions, and

Fig. 11 shows the frequency deviation profiles of the three

controllers.

Fig 11. Frequency deviation with three controllers under

uncertainty MG parameters.

Table 14. Simulation results of different controller under

uncertainty MG parameters.

Controller Objective function

PID 2.7 ∗ 10−4

2 cascade PID controllers 2.82 ∗ 10−5

3 cascade PID controllers

“Proposed controller”
8.4 ∗ 10−7

The simulation results validate the robustness of the